XEH (3
DATE

v

VG

!

0

NEAL R. KIPNIS

FOR
BY: Itf

f#ark Seiler, Assistant Director  Deparimental Concurrence

(O Consent X Policy 7 W
Purchasing: //Z £ S~

Dep’t Recomm.:

X] Policy

] Consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Riverside County Information Technology (RCIT) SUBMITTAL DATE:
June 13, 2013

SUBJECT: Approve Amendment No.1 for software and hardware support and
maintenance of the PeopleSoft Financials System with Logicalis Inc.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to sign Amendment No. 1 to extend the service agreement
with Logicalis Inc. for $316,256 for software and hardware maintenance support of existing
equipment for one year; and,

2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, based on the
availability of fiscal funding, and to sign amendments that do not change the substantive
terms of the agreement, including amendments to the compensation provision that do not
exceed the annual CPI rates; and,

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return 3 original signed amendments to Purchasing and Fleet
Services.

BACKGROUND:

(Continued on page 2) Q
M} s

Kevin K Crawford
Chief Information O

FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 316,256 |In Current Year Budget: Yes
DATA Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ | Budget Adjustment: No
Annual Net County Cost: $ |ForFiscal Year: 13/14
SOURCE OF FUNDS: RCIT Operating Budget Positions To Be

Deleted Per A-30 U
Requires 4/5 Vote| []

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPEZE
Gl b,

County Executive Office Signature Christopher M. Hans

Prev Agn Ref 3.59, 9/30/08 District: All Agenda Number:

I ’ 4‘, r’, r’p
ATTACHMENTS FILED 3 - 3 3

WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

ApIm
8735

AN



Form 11: Approve Amendment #1 for software and hardware support and
maintenance of the PeopleSoft Financials System with Logicalis Inc.

Date: June 13, 2013

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

On September 30, 2008 (M.O. 3.59) the Board of Supervisors approved the purchase of a
hardware/software maintenance agreement with Logicalis, Inc. for support of the County’s IBM
system. The agreement was for five years and provides support on the IBM hardware,
software, and operating system that runs both PeopleSoft Financials and HRMS.

The service agreement is due to expire and it is recommended that the county renew the
agreement on the existing hardware and software. Replacement of the hardware has been
delayed to avoid any interruption of the completion of the Financials 9.0 upgrade. RCIT will
replace the servers upon completion of the upgrade. A Request for Quote (RFQ) will be
conducted with Purchasing to procure new replacement hardware.

The requested approval for extension is for a maximum of 12 months however as soon as the
hardware is replaced, the service agreement provisions will allow for a 30 day written
cancellation notice which will result in a refund of the unused portion of the total cost, less a
10% pre-payment discount. With the purchase of new hardware via the RFQ award, new
hardware/software services will be retained at that time.

Price Reasonableness:

In November 2007, on behalf of OASIS, Purchasing and Fleet Services issued a Request for
Quote (RFQ) for IBM hardware and maintenance/support services. The maintenance and
support services were included as a portion of the total RFQ with options to renew the service
for up to five years.

Two bidders responded to the RFQ: Logicalis Inc., with a total bid of $4,131.626, and IBM
Corporation, with a total bid of $5,202,813. Following technical and financial evaluations of the
responses by Purchasing and OASIS, Logicalis Inc. was selected as lower qualified bidder. For
this one-year extension of services, Purchasing negotiated a 12% discount from the original
quote.

REVIEW/APPROVAL: Purchasing and County Counsel concur with this request.



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT

WITH LOGICALIS, INC.
CONTRACTOR: LOGICALIS, INC.
Contract Term Extension: June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014

Annual Maximum Contract Amount: $316,526

The Agreement between the County of Riverside (“COUNTY”) and Logicalis, Inc.
(“CONTRACTOR?) initially approved on Scptember 19, 2008 for IBM hardwarc and
software maintenance is amended as follows:

. Theterm of the Agreement shall be extended through May 31, 2014 on the terms as
stated in the Agreement, and also as stated in the attached Exhibil A (Logicalis quote
and IBM service tenms, reference agreement #A838BK).

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement are to remain unchanged.

Agreed:

FOR

County of Riverside

Information Technology Department
6147 Rivererest Dr. Suite A
Riverside, CA 92507

By:
Name:
Title:

Dated:

R

AL R. KIPNIS

DATE

Y COUN%PLM_,L\

Logicalis, Inc.
750 Warrenville Road
Lisle, IL 60532

By: (_ — .

Name: Rohert-A-Msxwel i
Title: EVP & General Counsel
Dated: may 31.2013

\'3



EXHIBIT A



Services R tatlve:
== LOGICALIS Sares Rprsena

Business and technology working as one 750 Warrenwille Road, Lisle, IL 60532
Phone: 331-777-3640

Fax: 630-737-1039
paula.goforth@us.logicalis.com

Riverside County

Chauntay McDulf Account Represenlative:
951-486-7785 Philip Chait
Chauntay.McDufl@RivColT.com 1920 Main Street, Irvine, CA 92614
7898 Mission Grove Pkwy S Phone: 948-748-6205

Riverside, CA 92503 Fax: 949-453-0254

Philip.Chail@us.logicalis.com

Supporl (D Coverage Slart Coverage End Cost Prepay Cost Prepay

HW Prepay HW Discounted SW Prepay SW DIscounted  Total Prepay  Total Discounted

Cosl Prepay Primary Comtact

A838BK 06/01/2013 05/31/2014 S 264,190.80 $ 232,487.90 $ 95497.80 $ 84,038.04 S
TOTAL SUPPORT COST $

CONTRACT TERM: 06/01/2013 - 05/31/2014

Do you have support agreemenis with other manufaclurers that you would like Loglcalls to manage? Ask me how to move themi

** PLEASE INCLUDE QUOTE NUMBER ON PURCHASE ORDER **

This offer may be accepted by purchase order or other acknowledgement of acceptance, including, without limitation, by signing this quotation.
The information in this proposal is considered propristary and confidential to Logicalis, Inc. By acceptance of lhis information, Customer

agrees to maintain this confidentiality and use such information for internal purposes only.

In the event Customer chooses o lease the Malntenance from a third parly leasing company, Customer remains liable for payment to Logicalis for
all Maintenance purchased until Logicalis receives payment from such leasing company.

Any variation in quantity may resull in price changes. Prices are valid for 30 days from date of quotation unless othenvise stated.

Prices are subject to change without notice in the event the Product's manufacturer/distribulor changes the price to Logicalls.

Taxes are added at time of invoice.

By signing below, the undersigned accepts this offer and confirms that he/she Is aulhorized 1o purchase lhese items on behalfl of Customer.

Authorized Signature Date:

Logicalis Terms Nel 30
LOGICALIS' terms of sale, available at hlip://wwav.us.logicalis.com/lcsales.pdf, are incorporated herein by reference.

1BM will no longer honor coniracls raceived after the contract start date. Please allow 7 days for processing new contract with IBM.

359,688.60 $ 316,525.94 Chauntay McDufl

350,688.60 $  316,525.94



Service Support Quotation

E3 LOGICALIS

Business and cechnolopy working as one

Services Representative

Paula Goforth
Phone: 331-777-3640

Account Representative

Philip Chait
Phone: 949-748-6205

Quote Number A838BK “* PLEASE INCLUDE QUOTE # ON PURCHASE ORDER **
Quote Date 05/21/2013

Support ID A838BK

Bllling Cycle Prepaid

Tolal Hardware Cosl S

Total Software Cost $

Tolal Support Cost s

€nd User Riverside County

Primary Contact Chauntay McDuff

Phone 951-486-7785

Emall Chauntay.McDulf@RColT.com
Address 7898 Misslon Grove Pkwy S
Clty, State ZIp Riverside, CA 82503

Coverage Term

Start Date
06/01/2013

Service Product Nu

End Date
05/31/2014

Service Pioduct Descopticn

Line Iein
Discounted

Pioduct

QTV 3.16.10

Number

HARDWARE SUPPORT ELEMENTS

HW MAINTENANCE B8-R 1 IBM SYSTEM STORAGE SAN32B-3 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06 01/2013 12312013 97190 S 855,27 2005 B5K 00105219T
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 1BM SYSTEM STORAGE SAN32B-3 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 12/31/2013 97190 § 855.27 2005 B5K 00105220L
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 IBM SYSTEM STORAGE SAN32B-3 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06 01,2013 12/31/2013 & 97190 § 855,27 2005BSK 00105220N
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 IBM SYSTEM STORAGE SAN32B-3 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 123172013 3 97190 § 855,27 2005 B5K 00105220P
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 SYSTEI STORAGE D58100 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 05/31/2014 § 70,740.11 S 62,251.30 2423 931 0000BV070
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 SYSTEM STORAGE DSB100 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 05/31/2014 S 54,706.90 5  48,142,07 2423931 0000CD100
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 TS3500 TAPE LIBRARY 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 05/31/2014 & 4,68643 5  4,124.06 3584 L53 000022174
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 24x7 HW MAINTENANGE 060172013 05/31/2014 S L - 3584 MES BMM224
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 TS1040 ULTRIUM 4 TAPE DRIVE 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 0601/2013 05/31/2014 & 2,355.17 § 207255 3588 F4A 000059732
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 TS1040 ULTRIUM 4 TAPE DRIVE 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 05/31/2014 5 235517 $  2,072,55 358BF4A 000059791
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 TS1040 ULTRIUM 4 TAPE DRIVE 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 05/31/2014 & 235517 § 2,072.55 3588 F4A 000059843
HW MAINTENANCE B-R i TS1040 ULTRIUM 4 TAPE DARIVE 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01:2013 05/31/2014 § 2355.17 §  2,072.55 3588 F4A 000060259
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 HMG 1:7042-CR4 ARAGK-MOUNTED HARDW.MGMT.CONSOLE 24x7 HW 06:01/2013 05/31/2014 s 66351 § 583.89 7042 CR4 00004A43B
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 HMC 1:7042-CR4 RACK-MOUNTED HARDW.MGMT.CONSOLE 24x7 HW 0601/2013 05/31/2014 8 66351 § 583.89 7042 CR4 00004A4CB
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 HMC 1:7042-CR4 RACK-MOUNTED HARDW.MGMT.CONSOLE 24x7 HW 06:01/2013 05/312014 § 663.51 S 583.89 7042 CR4 00004A4D8
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 1BM 7316-TF3 RACK MOUNTED FLAT PANEL CONSOLE KIT 24x7 HW 06:01/2013 05/31/2014 s 31083 § 273.53 7316 TF3 000080631
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 IBM SYSTEM X3755 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06'01:2013 05/31/2014  § 88199 5 776,15 8877 AG1 0099B0033
HW MAINTENANCE 8-R 1 1BM SYSTEM X3755 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 0513172014 5 88199 S 776.15 8877 AC1 0099B0034
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 [BM SYSTEM X3755 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 060172013 05/31/2014 5 88199 S 776,15 BB77 AC1 0099B0035
HW MAINTENANGE B-R 1 1BM SBYSTEM X3755 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 05/31/2014 S 88199 § 776.16 8877 AC1 009980126
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 1BM SYSTEM X3755 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 060172013 05/31/2014 S 88189 S 776.15 8877 AC1H 009980129
HW MAINTENANGE B-R 1 IBM SYSTEM X3755 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 060112013 053172014 § 88199 § 776.15 8877 AG1 009988077
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 POWER SYSTEM 570 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 05:31/2014 & 37,71859 S  33,19236 9117 MMA 000000371
HW MAINTENANCE B-R | POWER SYSTEM 670 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 060172013 05/31/2014 § 37,71859 & 33,192.36 9117 MMA 00005DA70
HW MAINTENANCE B-R 1 POWER SYSTEM §70 24x7 HW MAINTENANCE 06:01,2013 05/31/2014 § 37,71860 S 33,192.37 9117 MMA 000050CB0
SUBTOTAL HARDWARE SUPPORT ELEMENTS S5 232,487.90



Supporl End Loy

Eroduel, Serial Numbxer

BIViCe i 2V I o 260Op!
Service Produc) Nomber Service Product Deserption 3 Date Prepay Cost e Number,

SOFTWARE SUPPORT ELEMENTS

SLSTOR SANINFASTFL-R 1 SL STOR SAN INFRASTRUCTUREPRD FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANGE 06:01/2013 12/3112013 25202 S 221,78 2005 B5K 001052197
SLSTOR SANINFASTFL-R 1 SL STOR SAN INFRASTRUCTUREPRD FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 12312013 8§ 25202 § 221,78 2005 BSK 00105220L.
SLSTOR SANINFRSTFL-R 1 SL STOR SAN INFRASTRUCTUREPRD FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 0601,2013 12/31/2013 8§ 25202 3 221,78 2005 B5K 00105220N
SLSTOR SANINFRSTFL-R 1 SL STOR SAN INFRASTRUGTUREPRD FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANGE 0601/2013 12312013 § 25202 S 221.78 2005BSK 00105220P
SLSTOR ENTFL SYSFL-R 1 SL STOR ENTERPRISE STORAGESYS FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:01:2013 05/31/2014 S 2,08574 S 1,83545 2423 931 0000BV070
SLSTOR ENTFL SYSFL-R 1 SL STOR ENTERPRISE STORAGESYS FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 05/31/12014 ¢ 208574 S 1,835.45 2423931 0000CD100
MCP REMOTE SUPT FL-R 1 KM.CP REMOTE SUPPORT FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 0512014  § 33749 S 286.9¢ 7042 CR4 00004A43B
MCP REMOTE SUPT FL-R 1 MCP REMOTE SUPPORT FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 060112013 05/31/2014  § 33749 § 296.99 7042 CR4 00004A4CB
MCP REMOTE SUPT FL-R 1 MCP RENMOTE SUPPORT FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:0172013 0531/2014 S 33748 S 206.99 7042 CR4 00004A4DB
SE FOR AIX 5.3 PR-R 1 SE FOR AIX 5.3 PRIME 9x5 S\V MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 05/31/2014 $ 577499 3  5,081.99 9117 MMA 000000371
SWMAFL AIXSTO-R 1 SVWMA FOR AIX STD EDITION FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:01/2013 05/31/2014 5 10,381.13 §  9,135.39 9117 MMA 000000371
SWMAFL GPFS SRV-R 1 SWMA FOR GPFS SERVER FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANGE 06°01:2013 05/31/2014 5 2084799 §  2594.23 9117 MMA 000000371
SWMAFL PWRHA STD-R 1 SVIMA FOR POWERHA STD ED FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06/01/2013 05/31/2014 § 823899 § 7,250.31 9117 MMA 600000371
SWHMAFL PWRVM STD-R 1 SWMA FOR POWERVM STANDARD ED FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:01:2013 05/31/2014 § 242549 S  2,134.43 9117 MMA 000000371
SE FOR AIX 5.3 PR-R 1 SE FOR AIX 5.3 PRIME 9x5 SW IMAINTENANCE 06/01/2013 05/31/2014 $ 577489 S 5,081,.9¢ 9117 MMA 00005DA70
SWMAFL AIXSTO-R 1 SWMA FOR AIX STD EDITION FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:01:2013 05/31/2014 § 10,381.13 §  9,135.39 9117 MMA 00005DA70
SWMAFL GPFS SRV-R 1 SWMA FOR GPFS SERVER FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:0112012 05/31/2014 S 294799 S  2,524.23 S117 MMA 0CO05DA70
SWMAFL PWRHA STD-R 1 SWMA FOR POWERHA STD ED FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06-01/2013 0s/31/2014  § B,23899 S 7,250.31 9117 MIMA 00005DA?0
SWMAFL PWRVM STD-R 1 SWMA FOR POWERVIA STANDARD ED FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:01,2013 05/31/2014 S 242549 §  2,13443 9117 NMA 00005DA70
SE FOR AIX 6.3 PR-R 1 SE FOR AIX 5.3 PRIME 9x5 S\W MAINTENANCE 06-01,2013 05/31/2014 5 5774989 § 5,081.99 9117 MMA 00005DCBO
SWMAFL AIXSTD-R 1 SWMA FOR AIX STD EDITION FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06:01,2013 05/31/2014 §¢ 1038133 $  9,13538 9117 MMA 00005DCBO
SWMAFL GPFS SRV-R 1 SV/MA FOR GPFS SERVER FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06°01,2013 05/31/2014 S 294789 § 2594.23 9117 MMA 00005DCBO
SWMAFL PWRHA STD-R 1 SV/IMA FOR POWERHA STD ED FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06°01/2013 05/31/2014 $  8,238.89 $ 7.250.31 9117 MMA 00005DCBO
SWMAFL PWRVM STD-R 1 SWMA FOR POWERVM STANDARD ED FULL 24x7 SW MAINTENANCE 06'01/2013 05/31/2014 S 242549 5§ 2,134.43 9117 MMA 00005DCBO
SUBTOTAL SOFTWARE SUPPORT ELEMENTS § 84,038.04

12 MONTH PREPAY SERVICEELITE CONTRACT
NOTE: I1BM HAS ANNOUNCED THAT THE 2005-BSK WILL REACH END-OF-SERVICE (EOS) EFFECTIVE 12/31/2013. STOP DATES HAVE BEEN APPLIED TO THE ASSOCIATED LINE ITEMS AND
CHARGES ARE PRORATED TO REFLECT THESE STOP DATES,

LOGICALIS HAS APPLIED ADDITIONAL PREPAY DISCOUNTING IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FULL-TERM UP-FRONT OBLIGATION TO THE CUSTOMER.
STANDARD CANCELLATION NOTICE OF 30-DAYS FOR INVENTORY REMOVED FROM PRODUCTIVE USE WILL RESULT IN PRORATED REFUNDS
CALCULATED AS 'UNUSED PORTION LESS 10%'.

Do you have support age ts with other n facturers that you would like Loglcalis to manage? Ask me how to move them!

** PLEASE INCLUDE QUOTE NUNMBER ON PURCHASE CRDER **

This olfer may be accepted by purchase order or other acknowledgement of acceplance, including, without limitation, by signing this quotation.
The information in this proposal Is considered proprislary and confidential to Logicalis, Inc. By acceptance of this information, Customer

agrees 1o malnialn this confidenliality and use such information for internal purposas only.

In the event Customer chooses to lease the Malntenance from a third parly leasing company, Customer remains liable for payment to Loglcalis for
all Maintenance purchased unlil Logicalis receives payment from such leasing company.

Any variation in quanlity may result in price changes. Prices are valid for 30 days from date of quotation unless othenvise stated.

Prices are subjecl to change without nolice in lhe event the Product's manulaclurer/distribulor changes the price lo Logicalis.

Taxes are added al time of involce.

DUE TO IBM CONTRACTING DEADLINES, THIS QUOTE WILL EXPIRE ON 5/31/2013,



Z252 Change Authorization for ServiceElite

Fach of us agrees to amend the referenced Master Services Attachment for ServiceElite (“Attachment”) and the asscr ate”! terms for IBM Software
Mairtenance to include:

AlX 5.3 Service Extension Support

1. Scope of Service

Under this Service 1BM will provide remote technical support services for basic how-t0, usage, known and new defect support i ¢ Eligible
Machines and Supported Products. The terms specified in this section "AlX 5.3 Service Extension” are only applicable to this specific = zr7-2 end
will expire when this Service expires.

vou will receive AIX 5.3 Service Extension Support for the Eligible Machines and Supported Products that are identified as -
Schedule. The Schedule will also specify the hours of support coverage for the Eligible Machines and Supported Products as applic

acquired Eligible Machines and Supported Products may be added upon your written request. and once accepted by IBM will be
Schedule and may result in changes to the charge for this Service.

2. Definitions

Eull Shift - is 24 hours a day, seven days a week, including national holidays.

Off Shift - is all hours outside of Prime Shift.

Prime Shift - is 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. in the local time zone where your U.S. based Primary Technical Contact resides ' .aday © ous- 7 iy
(excluding national holidays).

Response Time - is the elapsed time between receipt of a submission by IBM Remote Technical Support, and the acknowledg .ie'it and initial
disposition of the submission.

Severity 1 - is a (Customer Critical Problem) critical business impact which means you are unable to use the program and has no knovrr, work
around, resulting in a critical disruption to business operations.

Saverity 2 -is a significant business impact, which means the program is usable but severely limited.

Severity 3 - is some business impact, which means lhe program is usable with less significant features.

Severity 4 - is a minimal business impact, which means the problem causes little impact on operations or that a reasorable circuirvzation tc .
nroblem has been implemented.

Supported Products - refer to the Supported Products listing for the end of service at: hitto://www-03.ibm com/services/suplineg'. - - Jucts/
Technology Level - is an accumulation of fixes, new device support and programming enhancements that is used for preve. - e maintenar.ce
on AlX.

. Service Description

3
3.1 AIX Support
3.1.1 |BM Responsibilities

'BM provides remote usage, known and new defect assistance only to your Information Systems ("IS") technical = 2~ % is assistance
\c not available to your end users. This assistance will provide support to United States ("U.S.") callers only fc. . o0 2 isions of the
Sunported Products installed on systems which are physically located in the U.S.

Ew-«.conic response is only available during Prime Shift. Electronic access and response dete's .Gy feund at:

htte. ./;www.ibm.com/support/handbook

Usage and known defect support is available during Full Shift for Severity 1 and during Prime Shift for Severity 7 = cnc + problems. New defr
support is availaole during Full Shift for Severity 1 problems and during Prime Shift for Severity 2, 3, and 4 problza.s.

1BM will:
a. provide you with basic, short duration, remote assistance for installation (or reinstaliation), usage and co - .gurz a0 questions:
b nrovide assistance with questions regarding product documentation related to the Supported Products:
{etermine an applicable resolution which may include patches or workarounds;
- review diagnostic information to assist in isolation of a problem cause (which would include, assistance interpreting traces anz .-
installation problems); and
e. provide assistance on Supported Product known defects for which available corrective service information and program fixes are .. 7. and
for which you are entitied to receive support under the terms of the IBM Program license.

Response Criteria:
1BM will use commercially reasonable efforts to respond, by telephone, to service calls from you within two hours during Prime Shi
response may result in resolution of your request or it will form the basis for determining what additional actions may be rec.
technica! resolution of your request. During Off Shift IBM will use commercially reasonable efforts to respond to service calls whi: .
be Customer Critical Problems within two hours. Also during Off Shift hours of coverage, IBM will use commercially reasonable et
to all other severity service calls within four hours.

3.1.2 Your Responsibilities
You agree to:
a. have an IBM software maintenance agreement in place for the duration of this Service on the machines listed in the Schedt
b. pay any communication charges associated with accessing this Service unless IBM specifies otherwise;
c. ensure you are properly licensed to use all software Supported Products for which you request assistance;
d. forusage and known defect support, ensure that systems covered are al Technology Level 10,11, or 12, and ifrequest2d b 'E LR
the lates! available comective service pack or Technology Level in the event complex debugging or in-depth problemn = “unies. =S
For systems at Technology Levels lower than Technology Level 10, usage and known defect support is not available > = mplex o rwyging
cause determination or source code analysis. An update to a higher technology level may be required for problem resoluticn, Curre. . sarvice packs
are documented at the fix central website at http:/iwww-933.ibm.com/support/fixeentrall |

Z125-7229-09 02-2013 contract AS38BK (prepared 03/08/13 11:23 AVALLEN) / Print Control Number 01 P=rz1of2



e. for nev;lgefect support, ensure that systems covered are at Technology Level 12, and if requested by IBM, you will insta" = = st coractive
service pack;
f. ensure that any access codes IBM provides 1o you are used only by your authorized personnel:
g. designate a technically qualified representative (called "Primary Technical Contact”) who will be your fooat poi=. @t
general technical information pertaining to your Supported Products. Your Primary Technical Contact and =
tzchnical knowledge of your Supported Product environment to enable effective communication with the IBM s _¢
h. provide IBM with all relevant and available diagnostic information (including product or system information) g7 .
‘h =h you request assistance;
i. # -equested by you and appropriate, provide IBM with appropriate remote access to your syste, ifrequiredto =: 2 y j the software
preywem cause. You will remain responsible for adequately protecting your system and all data contained therein whene -+ Sivi iy "i0isly accesses
it with your permission. If you decline providing remote access to your system by IBM, IEM may be limited in its ability < n" provide the Services
necessary to resolve the problem and if IBM is unable to do so, IEM will notify you and close out the service call;
j. use the information obtained under this Service only for the support of the information processing requirements wit'".n your Enterprise. Yo
may not resell the Service or use it to provide support to third parties;
k. acknowledge that IBM does not warrant that all defects will be corrected or that the operation of the program wil! 2z uninterrupted:
. acknowledge and understand that AIX 5.3 Service Extension Support is not designed to support additional £ siowzre function, new application
development, new operating system platforms or new hardware. IBM does not warrant that all defects will be corr=ed or that the operation of tha
aregram will be uninterrupted;
~_ " understand that Java support is limited to current levels that are supported on AlX 53, as documented at this weusne
mip:/www.ibm. comidevelopenworks/iavafidk/lifecyclefindex.himi ;
n. be responsible for the content of any database, the selection and implementation of controls on its access and use, backup and ré toven and
the security of the stored data. This security will also include any procedures necessary to safeguard the integrity and security of softw: = 2n¢ data
used in the Services from access by unauthorized personnel; and be responsible for the identification of, interpretation of, and comular e with,
any applicable laws, regulations. and statutes that affect your existing systems, applications, programs, or dzta to which IBM wili ‘2ve access
during the Services, including applicable data privacy, export, and import laws and regulations. It is your responsibility to ensure t=%
applications, programs, and data meet the requirements of those laws. regulations and statutes; and
0. acknowledge that IBM is permitted to use global resources (non-permanent residents used locally and personnel in locations w
delivery of Services.
3.1.3 Mutual Responsibilities
Each of us will comply with applicable export and import laws and regulations. including those of the U.S. that prohibit or limit export v ~.=~ . »3es
or to certain end users, and each of us will cooperate with the other by providing alt necessary information to the other, as needec - ;- T Eace.
Each of us shall provide the other with advance written natice prior to providing the other party with access to data requiring an « LT
3.1.4 The following items are outside the scope of this Service:
a. Onsite assistance.

v M may direci
ve sufficient

.7 % problems for

4. Termination
IBM may terminate this Service upon three months written notice to you. You may terminate the Service by giving one mouth writte- 2¢ace 2 '8M
anytime after this Service has been in effect for at least two months for each of the Eligible Machines and/or Supported Products. ~ ot will receivz
a prorated credit for any remaining prepaid period associated with the terminated Service. This Service does not automatically renew.

This 1) Change Authorization, 2) the referenced Attachment and any prior Change Authorizations that have not been replaced by this one. ** the Schedule.
and 4) the IBM Customer Agreement or any equivalent agreement in effect between us ("Agreement”) comprise the complete agreer~ ~: egz ding the
Services in this Change Authorization. Each party accepts the terms of this Change Authorization by signing this Change Authorizatic ~ o+ an¢ ¢ where
recognized by law. electronically.

As used in this Change Authorization, "you" and "Your” refer to the Enterprise identified below:

Agread to: Agreed to:
International Business Machines Corp-

By W .\ I.\\ :._\- ) \.-I ".&.‘ r -..'-‘ ‘l : X
Authorized signature E \\\"4“‘\\}@ : \Autr\:})&e}\sig'nature&-\;\%l
1
;::e (eI Name (type or print): \:\_“\S-\F 5&\\\%@1\\ - \b{\\@\
Enternrice Number: 07652000 —_ ‘Qv 3(\,‘ \

Reference Attachment number: MAFAC. R
Enterp-is€ address:
Change Authorization number:
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

7898 MISSION GROVE PKWY IBM Address:
BLDG B STE 200
RIVERSIDE CA 92508-5054 IBM CORPORATION
7100 HIGHLAND PARKWAY
Enterprise telephone number: SMYRNA, GA 30082

Z125-7229-09 02-2013 contract A838BK (prepared 03/08/13 11:23 AVALLEN) / Print Control Number 07 PageZzof?



